(unchanged), and 5% acquired new buildings or land for expansion 
(down 2 points). Eighteen percent (seasonally adjusted) plan capital 
outlays in the next six months, down 1 point from December. 

This survey was conducted in January 2026. A sample of 10,000 small-business 
owners/members was drawn. Nine hundred fifty-nine (959) usable responses were 
received — a response rate of 9.6 percent.

SALES AND INVENTORIES 

A net -6% of all owners (seasonally adjusted) reported higher nominal 
sales in the past three months, up 2 points from December. Actual 
sales gains remained below the historical average of a net 0%.